BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Major Station Systems
SECTION C7l. 520. 50
Is sue l, October, 1963
AT&TCo Standard
KEY SERVICE UNITS
550- AND 551- TYPES

designed to supply power for a 551A
KSU only and should not be used to feed
other equipment. Also, 400-type key tele
phone unit relays require 20 volts minimum
KS-19175, LIST I
INTERRUPTER
Fig. 4 - 550A Key Service Unit
Page 4
for reliable operation. To as sure adequate
minimum operating voltage for relay opera
tion, the 20-volt de supply should not be used
to operate excessive number of audible signals.
The 20V± supply can be used for this purpose.
TABLE B
Double Ended Input Power Cord'~
Cord Length in
Designation Feet
P-41W 765 l-1 /2
P-41W 766 2
P-41W 767 4
P-41W 768 6
;~ For extending from KSU to electrical
outlet.
ISS 1, SECTION C7l. 520. 50
4. ORDERING INFORMATION
4. 01 Tables B, D, and E items are to be
ordered as required to meet service
requirements.
5. INSTALLATION
5. 0 l When required, change wiring options
on 400-type KTUs before inserting
them into receptacles. (See Fig. 6. )
illrThe plug-edge of each 400B KTU is
~ ~reate~ with a lubricant to assist in
1nsertlon or removal from its L mounting receptacle. DO NOT
WIPE OFF LUBRICANT.
1:EE TABLE B
Fig. 5 - 551A Key Service Unit
Page 5
SECTION C71. 520. 50
TABLE C
J86738A List 1 Power Plant .
Input Output
Volts Cycles Supply
Voltage Nominal
Range Amperes
105 DC Talk 18-26 0.09
to 60 DC Sig 20-26 o. 2
129
AC Lamp 8. 75-11 2. 1
ACAud
20-22 0.2 Signal
TABLED
Key Service Units•:<
550A 4 Lines (Less Powert)
551A 4 Lines (With J86738A, L1 PWR PLT)
*Furnished with KS-19175, List 1 interrupter.
t J86738A, List 1 power plant may be ordered
separately.
TABLE E
1A2 Key Telephone System
Plug-In Printed Circuit Card KTU
(Not Furnished With KSU)
KTU
Code Features Quantity
400B CO or PBX line circuit 1 per line
401A Manual intercommunicating line As required
5. 02 A slide bar retainer (for locking
400-type KTUs in receptacle mount
ing) is located between the upper and lower
halves of the mounting. (See Fig. 11 For
KTU insertion or removal, slide the re
tainer bar to the left until its notch lines